
 

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Design Review Board regarding any item on this agenda 
will be made available for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk located at 825 Imperial Beach Blvd., 
Imperial Beach, CA  91932 during normal business hours. 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 
SPEAKERS ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE A "REQUEST TO SPEAK" FORM PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
THE MEETING AND SUBMIT IT TO THE SECRETARY.  "REQUEST TO SPEAK" FORMS ARE LOCATED IN THE BACK 
OF THE COMMUNITY ROOM.  PERSONS ADDRESSING THE COMMITTEE ARE LIMITED TO THREE (3) MINUTES. 
 
 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

The City of Imperial Beach is endeavoring to be in total compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  If you require 
assistance or auxiliary aids in order to participate at DRB meetings, please contact Larissa Richards at (619) 628-1356, as far in  
advance of the meeting as possible. 

 
 

  

AGENDA 
 

CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING  
 

       THURSDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2015 – 4:00 P.M. 
 

Council Chambers 
825 Imperial Beach Blvd. 
Imperial Beach, CA 91932 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER 
Roll call of members:  Nakawatase, Bowman, Pamintan, Smith, Voronchihin 

 
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS 
The Public may address the Board for up to three (3) minutes on any subject within the Design Review Board’s 
jurisdiction.  In accordance with State law, the Board may not take action on an item not scheduled on the 
agenda.  If appropriate, the item will be referred to staff or placed on a future agenda. 
 
3.0 CONSENT CALENDAR 
All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine by the Design Review Board, and will 
be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items, unless a Board member or 
member of the public requests that particular item(s) be removed from the Consent Calendar and considered 
separately.   

NONE. 
 
4.0 BUSINESS FROM THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

4.1 REPORT:  ERIC WILSON (APPLICANT); CONSIDERATION OF DESIGN REVIEW CASE (DRC 
150008) FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ONE EXISTING BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF EIGHT 
NEW RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM UNITS AT 808 13TH STREET (APN 626-342-15-00).  MF 1178. 
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5.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/REPORTS 

NONE.    
 

6.0 ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 ______________/s/___________________  

LARISSA RICHARDS  
        ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  
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OPTIONS: 

In addition to receiving this report and adopting staff’s recommendations, the Design Review 
Board can: 

 Recommend approval of the project to the City Council with additional conditions 
provided by the Design Review Board; or 

 Recommend design revisions and request further consideration at a future Design 
Review Board meeting. 

BACKGROUND:  

The application, originally submitted to the City on February 5, 2015, proposes an 
Administrative Coastal Permit (ACP 150007), Design Review Case (DRC 150008), Site Plan 
Review (SPR 150009), Tentative Map (TPM 150010), and Categorical Exemption pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines 15332 (In-fill Development) for the demolition of one existing building and 
construction of eight new residential condominium units at 808 13th Street (APN 626-342-15-
00), which is located in the R-2000 (Medium-Density Residential) Zone.  The project is subject 
to design review by the Design Review Board because it will require site plan review by the 
Planning Commission (Imperial Beach Municipal Code (IBMC) 19.83.020).   
 
The project was reviewed by the Design Review Board at the June 30, 2015 Design Review 
Board meeting.  At the June 30 meeting City staff recommended that the project provide 
additional visual interest and the Board requested revisions to the building colors and 
architectural features so that the project would provide a greater aesthetic benefit to the 13th 
Street Design Review Corridor. 
 
ANALYSIS: 

The project site includes one parcel measuring 18,900 square feet fronting 13th Street and 
Donax Avenue at the southwest corner of 13th Street and Donax Avenue in the R-2000 Zone.  
The property to the north of the site is commercial and the properties to the east, south, and 
west are comprised of residential uses.  Eight units are proposed for the property and the 
proposed building orientation provides pedestrian access off of 13th Street and Donax Avenue.    
Vehicular ingress and egress occurs through a drive aisle located off of the alley on the west 
portion of the project site.  Each unit would be provided with a two-car garage to meet the 
parking requirements, and the drive aisle accessing the garages would be comprised of 
permeable interlocking pavers.  In addition, a refuse enclosure would be attached to the 
northwest building and is would be accessed off the alley.   
 
Trees, shrubs, and ground cover would locate throughout the property, including the north and 
east street-fronting property lines to provide screening and a buffer between the public sidewalk 
and the property.  In addition, the applicant is proposing to plant street trees within the Donax 
Avenue parkway, which should enhance the public right-of-way adjacent to the property.  
 
The project was reviewed by the Design Review Board at the June 30, 2015 Design Review 
Board meeting.  At the June 30 meeting City staff recommended that the project provide 
additional visual interest and the Board requested revisions to the building colors and 
architectural features so that the project would provide a greater aesthetic benefit to the 13th 
Street Design Review Corridor.  The applicant has since modified the plans to provide a greater 
aesthetic appeal and two color schemes have been provided by the applicant, which should be 
considered by the Design Review Board.  
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The revised design should 
contribute positively to the 
corridor that transitions from 
commercial uses to the north 
into residential zones to the 
south.  The applicant’s design 
provides varied rooflines, 
building projections, and varied 
building materials such as 
wood fascia and trim, stucco, 
siding, and stone features.  
Staff previously recommended 
that the project provide 
additional visual interest on the 
street facing facades or 
entryways and should also set 
the fence back along Donax 
Avenue to allow for 
landscaping between the fence 
and sidewalk.  The project now 
proposes a greater aesthetic 
appeal on the street facing 
facades and a planter between 
the fence and sidewalk on 
Donax Avenue.  Staff also 
recommended that lighting be 
used in a creative manner to 
increase the aesthetics of the 
landscaping and buildings.  A 
lighting plan has not been 
submitted, though the applicant 
has noted on the plans that 
decorative uplighting would be 
provided in yards and onto the 
building along 13th Street and 
Donax Avenue and is 
requesting to provide the 
lighting plan as part of a 
building permit submittal. 
 
General Plan Consistency: 

R-2000 (Medium-Density Residential) Zone:  The purpose of the R-2000 Zone is to provide for 
the development of detached and attached single family and multi-family dwellings in a 
moderately intense residential living environment in typically one and two story dwelling units.  
Typical of this zone are detached and attached single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, 
condominiums and townhomes (IBMC Section 19.16.010).  The project proposes two duplexes 
and four detached units for a total of eight residential units.  The residential project meets the 
purpose and intent of the R-2000 land use designation.   
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R-2000 STANDARDS PROVIDED/PROPOSED 

The maximum allowable density in the R-2000 zone 
shall be one dwelling unit for each two thousand 
square feet of lot area, not to exceed a maximum 
density of twenty-one dwelling units per net acre 
except as provided for in Section 19.11.095 (Section 
19.16.190). 

The property measures approximately 
18,900 square feet and proposes 
eight units at a density of one unit for 
each 2,362 square feet of lot area.   

Yard requirements for the R-2000 zone are as 
follows (Section 19.16.030): 

 

A.  Front Yard. There shall be a minimum front yard 
of fifteen feet, provided that the front of a garage 
shall be setback a minimum of twenty feet. 

B.  Side Yard. There shall be a minimum side yard 
on each side of five feet. 

C.  Rear Yard. There shall be a minimum rear yard 
of five feet if on an alley and ten feet if no alley. 

 

 

D.  Street Side Yard. There shall be a minimum 
street side yard of ten feet. 

 

E.  Additional yard requirements in relation to single 
family homes. In considering site plan review or 
design review for projects adjacent to a single family 
house, consideration shall be given to increased 
yard set-backs for upper floors in order to preserve 
the values of the single family home. 

 
 

 

A. The front yard for the project is 
located off of 13th Street and 
maintains a fifteen foot setback. 

B. The project maintains a five foot 
side yard setback. 

C. The project maintains a five foot 
rear yard setback off the alley.  
The refuse enclosure may locate 
within the rear yard setback as 
allowed by IBMC 19.54.020. 

D. The project maintains a minimum 
street side yard of ten feet from 
Donax Avenue. 

E. The majority of surrounding 
properties are comprised of 
commercial or multiple-family 
structures.  However, one single-
family residence is located to the 
west, though no impacts are 
anticipated since the alley 
provides a 20-foot buffer between 
the properties and an open 
parking space for the single-family 
residence is located off the alley 
providing an additional buffer 
between the project and single-
family residence. 

Minimum lot size of 6,000 square-feet (Section 
19.16.040). 

The parcel measures approximately 
18,900 square feet.  

Minimum street frontage of 50 feet (Section 
19.16.050). 

The 13th Street frontage is 
approximately 135 feet and the Donax 
Avenue frontage is approximately 140 
feet. 

No principal building or structure shall exceed two 
stories or twenty-six feet in height, whichever is less. 
No accessory building or structure shall exceed 

The project proposes a maximum 
building height of 26 feet for each 
principal building.  No accessory 
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fifteen feet in height (Section 19.16.060). 
 

buildings are proposed and the refuse 
enclosure would measure 
approximately six feet in height.  

No buildings shall be located less than ten feet from 
any other building on the same lot (Section 
19.16.070). 

All buildings provide a minimum 10 
foot separation. 

At least one distinct ground level, street facing 
pedestrian entryway shall be provided to a 
residential dwelling unit for each fifty feet of linear 
street frontage and a minimum of twenty percent of 
the first floor of that portion of a residential structure 
facing a front or side street shall consist of clear 
glass windows allowing visibility into the dwelling unit 
(Section 19.16.120). 

Pedestrian entryways are provided off 
of 13th Street and Donax Avenue and 
at least twenty percent of the first floor 
of residential structures facing the 
streets consist of clear glass windows.  

The maximum floor area ratio shall be 75% in the R-
2000 Zone (Section 19.16.125). 

The four single-family residences 
provide approximately 1,600 square 
feet of habitable space per unit and 
each duplex unit provides 1,734 
square feet of habitable space per unit 
for a total of 13,378 square feet of 
habitable space.  13,378 square feet 
of habitable space for the 18,900 
square foot property would provide a 
floor area ratio of approximately 71%. 

The maximum lot coverage shall be 50% in the R-
2000 Zone (Section 19.16.125). 

The buildings cover approximately 
8,162 square feet of the 18,900 
square foot parcel for a lot coverage 
of approximately 43%. 

Residential landscape requirements are as follows 
(Section 19.50.040): 

A.  Not less than fifty percent of the required front 
yard and street side yard setbacks shall be 
landscaped and permanently maintained. The 
remainder of the required yard may be used for 
driveways and walkways. 
 
B.  Landscaping shall be provided within the parking 
area or immediately abutting it. 
 
 
 

C.  There shall be a minimum four-foot landscaped 
area between the structure an any parking located in 
front of the structure. 
 
D.  There shall be a minimum three-foot-wide 
landscaped area between the parking area and each 
side lot line when parking is located between the 
structure and the street. 

 
 

A. Approximately 90% of the front 
yard is landscaped and the 
remaining areas are used for 
walkways. 

 

B. The parking area is accessed from 
a common driveway located off the 
alley.  Landscaping and walkways 
are proposed for areas outside of 
the drive aisle. 

C. Parking is located within garages 
and not in front of the structures. 

 

D. Parking areas are not located 
between the structure and the 
street. 
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The R-2000 Zone requires two parking spaces per 
dwelling unit, fifty percent enclosed (Section 
19.48.030).  

The project proposes two parking 
spaces per dwelling unit, one hundred 
percent enclosed (one two-car garage 
per unit).  

 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: 

Surrounding Areas Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Land Use 

North C/MU-1 (General Comm. & Mixed-Use) Commercial 

South R-2000 (Medium-Density Residential) Residential 

East R-3000 (Two-Family Residential) Residential 

West R-2000 (Medium Density Residential) Residential 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:  

The project is categorically exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects).   
 
COASTAL JURISDICTION:   

The project is located in the Coastal Zone and the City will need to consider evaluating the 
project with respect to conformity with coastal permit findings.   
 
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  

The Applicant has deposited $11,000.00 to fund processing of the application.   
 
 
Attachments: 
1. Plans 
2. Renderings – Design Option 1 
3. Renderings – Design Option 2 
4. Renderings – Original Submittal 
5. Design Review Board Minutes June 30, 2015 

 
c: file MF 1178 



Attachment 1 - Plans





































Attachment 2 - New Design Option 1







Attachment 3 - New Design Option 2







Attachment 4 - Original Design (No longer proposed)







Attachment 5 - June 30, 2015 DRB Minutes
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